The high rate of failure in Senior Secondary School Chemistry necessitated the 

study. The study employed a quasi-experimental design specifically, the pretest posttest non-equivalent control 

group design. The study was carried out in Abakaliki Education Zone of Ebonyi State. The population of the 

study is three thousand, two hundred and forty two (3,242) Senior Secondary School two (SS 2) students who 

were selected from the seventy eight (78) coeducational secondary schools in Abakaliki Education Zone. The 

sample consisted of one hundred and seventy four (174) senior secondary school two (SS 2) science students 

who were sampled from four coeducational senior secondary schools randomly selected from the four Local 

Government Areas that make up Abakaliki Education Zone. Two of the schools were assigned to treatment